

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

---

MAINE COMMUNITY HEALTH OPTIONS, )  
Plaintiff, ) No. 16-967C  
v. )  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
Defendant. )  
)  
)

---

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION**  
**FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND**  
**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS MOTION TO DISMISS**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I.    THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER HEALTH OPTIONS' CLAIM.....	4
A.    Jurisdiction Arises Under the Tucker Act. ....	4
B.    Health Options' Claim Is Ripe.....	6
II.   HEALTH OPTIONS IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	7
A.    Congress Intended QHP Issuers Owed Money Under the RCP to Receive Full, Annual Payments. ....	9
1. <i>The Court Must Give Effect to the Intent of the Enacting Congress.....</i>	9
2. <i>Congress Intended the Government to Make Complete RCP Payments             on an Annual Basis.....</i>	10
B.    The Government Has Acknowledged Congress Intended Full Payment to be Made on an Annual Basis. ....	12
C.    The Government's Current Position Is Inconsistent with Section 1342 and the Intent of Congress. ....	17
1. <i>The Government's Obligation to Pay Under the RCP Does Not Depend             on Congress Also Creating an Independent Appropriation. ....</i>	18
2. <i>CBO's Failure to Score the RCP Is Irrelevant and, in Any Case,             Supports Health Options. ....</i>	18
3. <i>The 2015 and 2016 Spending Laws Did Not Alter the Government's             RCP Liability.....</i>	20
4. <i>The ACA Does Not Support the Government's "Three-Year" Program             Argument and, in Any Event, That Argument Distracts From the             Central Issue Before the Court. ....</i>	23
5. <i>This Court Should Not Defer to HHS's Regulation or Informal             Statements Cited by the Government. ....</i>	26
III.  CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. v. Ctrs. for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Servs.,</i> 780 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (M.D. Ala. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 674 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius,</i> 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann,</i> 403 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC,</i> No. 15-1059 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 18, 2016) .....	34
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Forest Labs., Inc.,</i> 527 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Cathedral Candle Co. v. U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n,</i> 400 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>CBY Design Builders v. United States,</i> 105 Fed. Cl. 303 (2012) .....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	10, 27
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 567 U. S. ____ (2012).....	32
<i>Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Watt,</i> 670 F.2d 1213 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	14
<i>Coal. for Common Sense in Gov't Procurement v. Sec'y of Veteran Affairs,</i> 464 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Comcast Cable Commc'n, LLC v. FCC,</i> 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	14, 34
<i>Crandon v. United States,</i> 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	10
<i>District of Columbia v. United States,</i> 67 Fed. Cl. 292 (2005) .....	12

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. ____ (2016).....	31
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	19
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	26
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949) .....	22
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	27, 28
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	11
<i>Haas v. Peake</i> , 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Health Republic Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 16-259C-MMS, 2017 WL 83818 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 10, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc. v. United States</i> , 125 Fed. Cl. 493 (2016) .....	7
<i>Jan's Helicopter Serv., Inc. v. FAA</i> , 525 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Kanemoto v. Reno</i> , 41 F.3d 641 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Kilpatrick v. Principi</i> , 327 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	9
<i>Land of Lincoln Mut. Health Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 129 Fed. Cl. 81 (2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1224 (Fed. Cir. Nov. 16, 2016) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Lummi Tribe of the Lummi Reservation v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011) .....	5

<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995).....	10
<i>N.Y. Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966) .....	12, 22
<i>N.Y. State Dep't of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	30
<i>Parker v. OPM</i> , 974 F.2d 164 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>Prairie Cty., Mont. v. United States</i> , 113 Fed. Cl. 194 (2013) .....	4
<i>Principal Life Ins. Co. &amp; Subsidiaries v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 82 (2014) .....	31
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61 (2011).....	9
<i>Republic Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 849 F.2d 1315 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 745 F.3d 1158 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 294 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	18
<i>Sharp v. United States</i> , 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	29
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	34
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940).....	22

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	22
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Servs.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....	31
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	16, 31
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-115(e)(3) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 18021(a)(1)(B) .....	7
ACA § 1342 .....	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016 (Pub. L. No. 114-113) (“2016 Spending Bill”) .....	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act of 2015 (Pub. L. No. 113-235) (“2015 Spending Bill”).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Regulations</b>	
45 C.F.R. § 153.230(d) .....	14
45 C.F.R. § 153.510 .....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 155.20.....	10
<b>Federal Register</b>	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment (Proposed RCP Rule), 76 Fed. Reg. 41,930 (July 15, 2011) .....	12, 30, 34
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act; Standards Related to Reinsurance, Risk Corridors and Risk Adjustment (Final RCP Rule), 77 Fed. Reg. 17,220 (Mar. 23, 2012) .....	13, 24, 33
HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014 (Proposed 2014 Payment Rule), 77 Fed. Reg. 73,118 (Dec. 7, 2012) .....	14

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2014 (2014 Payment Rule),  
 78 Fed. Reg. 15,410 (Mar. 11, 2013) ..... *passim*

HHS Notice of Benefit and Payment Parameters for 2015 (2015 Payment Rule),  
 79 Fed. Reg. 13,744 (Mar. 11, 2014) ..... 28

Exchange and Insurance Market Standards for 2015 and Beyond, 79 Fed. Reg.  
 30,240 (May 27, 2014) ..... 28

## **Regulatory Guidance**

CMS, “Risk Corridors and Budget Neutrality” (Apr. 11, 2014), *available at*  
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Fact-Sheets-and-FAQs/Downloads/faq-risk-corridors-04-11-2014.pdf> ..... 25, 28, 32, 33

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for the 2014 Benefit Year” (Nov. 19, 2015),  
*available at* [https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/RC\\_Obligation\\_Guidance\\_11-19-15.pdf](https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/RC_Obligation_Guidance_11-19-15.pdf) ..... 15, 25, 28, 33

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for Benefit Year 2014”  
 (Nov. 19, 2015), *available at* <https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/RC-Issuer-level-Report.pdf> ..... 6

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payments for 2015” (Sept. 9, 2016), *available at*  
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Programs-and-Initiatives/Premium-Stabilization-Programs/Downloads/Risk-Corridors-for-2015-FINAL.PDF> ..... 15

CMS, “Risk Corridors Payment and Charge Amounts for the 2015 Benefit Year”  
 (Nov. 18, 2016), *available at*  
<https://www.cms.gov/CCIIO/Resources/Regulations-and-Guidance/Downloads/2015-RC-Issuer-level-Report-11-18-16-FINAL-v2.pdf> ..... 6, 34

## **Rules**

RCFC 56. ..... 3, 4

## **Other Authorities**

CBO, “The Budget and Economic Outlook: 2014 to 2024” (Feb. 4, 2014),  
*available at* <https://www.cbo.gov/publication/45010> ..... 19, 20

GAO, B-325630, HHS—Risk Corridors Program (Sept. 30, 2014)  
*available at* <http://gao.gov/assets/670/666299.pdf> ..... 20

New York Times, “A Quick Guide to Rising Obamacare Rates” (Oct. 25, 2016),  
*available at* [https://www.nytimes.com/2016/10/26/upshot/rising-obamacare-rates-what-you-need-to-know.html?\\_r=0](https://www.nytimes.com/2016/10/26/upshot/rising-obamacare-rates-what-you-need-to-know.html?_r=0) ..... 24, 30

Transcript of Bench Trial, <i>United States v. Aetna, Inc., et al.</i> , CA No. 16-1494 (Bates, J.) (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 2016) .....	23, 33
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Moda Health Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , No. 16- 649C (Wheeler, J) (Fed. Cl. Jan. 13, 2017) .....	25
HHS, Budget & Performance, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.hhs.gov/about/budget/index.html?language=es#">https://www.hhs.gov/about/budget/index.html?language=es#</a> .....	26
